
 
 
 
 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 
 

Date: 27 June 2023 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: West (Chair), Robinson (Opposition 
Spokesperson), Atkinson, Burden, Cattell, Czolak, Daniel and 
Meadows 
 

Independent Persons: Barbara Beardwell, David Bradly and 
David Gill 

Contact: John Peel 

Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 

Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 

 
This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 
Date of Publication - Monday, 19 June 2023 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 
Part One Page 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Substitutes:  Where councillors are unable to 
attend a meeting, a substitute Member from the same political 
group may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:   
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on 

the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public:  To consider whether, in view of 

the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
Note: Any item appearing in Part Two of the agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed 
in the report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not 
available to the press and public. A list and description of 
the exempt categories is available for public inspection at 
Brighton and Hove Town Halls and on-line in the 
Constitution at part 7.1. 

 

 

2 MINUTES 7 - 10 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023.  

 Contact Officer: John Peel Tel: 01273 291058  
 

3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 
 
 



4 CALL OVER  

 (a) Items 7 - 12 will be read out at the meeting and Members invited to 
reserve the items for consideration.   

 

(b) Those items not reserved will be taken as having been received 
and the reports’ recommendations agreed.  

 

 

5 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented to the full council or at 

the meeting itself; 
 

(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 
date of 12 noon on the 21 June 2023; 
 

(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due 
date of 12 noon on the 21 June 2023. 

 

 

6 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by councillors: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or 

at the meeting itself; 
 
(b) Written Questions: to consider any written questions; 
 
(c) Letters: to consider any letters; 
 
(d) Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred 

from Council or submitted directly to the Committee. 

 

 

7 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS: AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 11 - 18 

 Report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources  

 Contact Officer: John Peel Tel: 01273 291058  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2022-23 19 - 52 

 Report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources  

 Contact Officer: Carolyn Sheehan   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

9 COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 53 - 62 

 Report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources  

 Contact Officer: Carolyn Sheehan   
 Ward Affected: All Wards   



 

10 FORMAL APPROVAL OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
2022-2023 

63 - 106 

 Report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources  

 Contact Officer: Rima Desai Tel: 01273 291268  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

11 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE - SELF ASSESSMENT 107 - 140 

 Report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources  

 Contact Officer: Nigel Manvell Tel: 01273 293104  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

12 STANDARDS UPDATE 141 - 148 

 Report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources  

 Contact Officer: Victoria Simpson Tel: 01273 294687  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

13 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to the 20 July 2023 Council meeting for 
information. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council. In addition, 
any Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying the 
Chief Executive no later than 10am on the eighth working day before the 
Council meeting at which the report is to be made, or if the Committee 
meeting take place after this deadline, immediately at the conclusion of 
the Committee meeting 

 

 

14 ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING  

 
 
 
 



 
 
The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetin
[...]
 own safety please do not go 
beyond the Ground Floor if you are unable to use the stairs. 
Please inform staff on Reception of this affects you so that you can be directed to the 
Council Chamber where you can watch the meeting or if you need to take part in the 
proceedings e.g. because you have submitted a public question.Fire & emergency 
evacuation procedure 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff.  It is vital that you follow their instructions: 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so 
 
 

     

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk


     
 



 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 

4.00pm 18 April 2023 
 

Council Chamber, Brighton Town Hall 
 

Minutes 
 

Present: Councillor Wilkinson (Chair) Hugh-Jones (Group Spokesperson), Littman,  
Meadows, Simson, West and Yates 
 
Independent Persons present: Helen Aston, David Gill 

 
 

Part One 
 
 

43 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
43a Declarations of substitutes 
 
43.1 Councillor Littman was present as substitute for Councillor Shanks. 
 
43b Declarations of interests 
 
43.2 There were none. 
 
43c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
43.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
43.4 Resolved - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
44 MINUTES 
 
44.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 2023 be 

approved as the correct record. 
 
45 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
45.1 The Chair provided the following communications: 

 

7



 

 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 18 APRIL 2023 

“Today is Helen Aston’s last Audit & Standards Committee meeting. So I would like to 
take the opportunity to acknowledge that and to thank her for her very considerable 
contribution to this Committee, and to the Council generally, over the last 4 years of her 
tenure.  
The role of Independent Person is a challenging one, which requires a wide-ranging 
skillset. The Council’s Independent Person’s need to have a clear understanding of the 
member complaints regime and to be confident when giving a steer to the Monitoring 
Officer at key points in the process. That steer needs to be clear and pragmatic: sensitive 
to the nuances of the context and aware of the challenges cllrs are under while being sure 
to cut through to the key issues raised by complainants. I am informed that Helen’s 
contribution in relation to complaints has been consistently reliable and clear and that she 
has been very helpful in the project of reviewing complaints in a fair and even-handed 
way.  
We are lucky here to consistently attract Independent Person’s who are of a very high 
calibre, notwithstanding the significant time commitment the role entails. The professional 
skillset Helen has brought to this role has been equally useful in enabling her to apply an 
educated perspective to the Council’s approach to discharging the core audit functions of 
this Committee. She has consistently used the understanding she’s acquired in her 
professional job to review and gently challenge established approaches in the areas 
reported to the Committee. Her comments have been consistently well-informed, clear 
and practical. I’m sure that I speak on behalf of all Groups when I wish her well and thank 
her for her contribution”. 

 
46 CALL OVER 
 
46.1 All items on the agenda were reserved for discussion. 
 
47 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 

No public representations were received.  
 
48 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 

No items from Members were received.  
 
49 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD QUARTER 3 PROGRESS REPORT 

2022/23 
 
49.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided Members with an update on all internal audit and counter fraud 
activity completed during quarter 3 (2022/23), including a summary of all key audit 
findings.  The report also included an update on the performance of the Internal Audit 
Service during the period. 
 

49.2 Councillors West, Meadows, Hugh-Jones and Yates asked questions and contributed to 
the debate of the report. 
 

49.3 Resolved- 
 

1) That the Committee note the report. 

8



 

 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 18 APRIL 2023 

 
50 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24 
 
50.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided Members with the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 
for 2023/24. 
 

50.2 Councillors Meadows, Simson, West, Yates and Littman asked questions and contributed 
to the debate of the report. 
 

50.3 Resolved-  
 

1) That the Committee approves the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan for 
2023/24 and notes the Internal Audit Charter. 

 
51 ANNUAL SURVEILLANCE REPORT 2022 
 
51.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that appraised the Committee of the activities undertaken utilising the 
Council’s statutory powers to conduct covert surveillance under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) since the last report to Committee in April 2022.The 
report also introduces an updated Policy and Guidance document for Committee to 
approve. 
 

51.2 David Gill asked questions of the officer during consideration of the item. 
 

51.3 Resolved-  
 

1) That Committee approves the continued use of covert surveillance as an enforcement tool 
to prevent and detect crime and disorder investigated by its officers, providing the activity 
is in line with the Council’s Policy and Guidance and the necessity and proportionality 
rules are stringently applied. 

 
2) That Committee notes the surveillance activity undertaken by the authority since the report 

to Committee in April 2022 as set out in paragraph 3.3  
 
3) That Committee approves the continued use of the Policy and Guidance document as set 

out in Appendix 1 in its amended form. 
 
52 STANDARDS UPDATE 
 
52.1 The Committee considered aa report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided an update on Standards-related matters, including regarding 
complaints received in alleging that Members have breached the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 

52.2 Councillors Littman, West, Meadows, Simson and Yates asked questions and contributed 
to the debate of the report. 
 

52.3 Resolved-  

9



 

 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 18 APRIL 2023 

 
1) That the Committee notes the report. 
 
53 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
51.1 No items were referred to Full Council for information.  
 
54 ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 
 
51.1 No items were requested for the next meeting. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

10



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Audit & Standards 
Committee 

Agenda Item 7

  

Subject: Constitutional Matters 
 
Date of meeting: 27 June 2023 
 
Report of: Executive Director, Governance, People & Resources 
 
Contact Officer: Name: John Peel 
 Tel: 01273 291058 
 Email: john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

For general release 
 

 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 To provide information on the Audit & Standards’ Committee's terms of 

reference and to seek this Committee’s formal approval to  the appointment 
of a Standards Panel in the terms outlined.  

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the committee’s terms of reference, as set out in Appendix 1 to this 

report, be noted; and 
 
2.2 That the Committee formally approve the establishment of a Standards 

Panel in accordance with the terms of reference proposed in Appendix 1, 
and in accordance with the procedure described at para 3.9 of this Report 
for the Panel’s composition; and  

 
2.3 That the Committee give the Monitoring Officer delegated authority to make 

any changes to the Procedure for Dealing with Allegations of Breaches of 
the Code of Conduct for Members and related documents considered 
necessary to enact recommendation 2.2 above.   

 
3. Context and background information 

 
3.1 Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution incorporates a schedule of all the 

Committees/Sub-committees established in the current Constitution together 
with a summary of their respective functions. 
 
The Audit & Standards Committee– Terms of Reference 
 

3.2 A copy of the terms of reference for this Committee is attached in Appendix 
1.  These should be read in the context of the 'Introduction and General 
Delegations' included in the Scheme of Delegations to Committees and Sub-
Committees at part 4 of the constitution. 

 

11

mailto:john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk
https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-01/PART%204%20Scheme%20of%20Delegation%20to%20Committees%20Sub.pdf


 

 

Membership 
 
3.3 The membership of the committee is set at 8 Members of the council and 3 

Independent Persons, appointed as non-voting co-optees.  
 
 
3.4 The arrangements for substitute Members to attend meetings of 

Committees/Sub-Committees, are set out in the Council Procedure Rules at 
part 3
[...]

2. To hear and determine applications from Members or Co-opted 

Members with pecuniary interests and in appropriate cases to grant 
dispensations from the restrictions on speaking and/or voting at 
meetings of the Council, its Committees, Sub-Committees, Joint 
Committees or Joint Sub-Committees.  

 
3. To discharge any of other functions of the Audit and Standards 

Committee which the Committee delegates to the Standards Panel. 
 
 
  
 

18



Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

Audit & Standards 
Committee 

Agenda Item 8

  

Subject: Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2022-23 

Date of meeting: 27 June 2023 

Report of: Executive Director of Governance, People and Resources 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Carolyn Sheehan (Audit Manager) 
 Tel: 07795 335692 
 Email: carolyn.a.sheehan@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 Name: Russell Banks (Chief Internal Auditor) 
 Tel: 07824 362739 
 Email: russell.banks@eastsussex.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

For general release  
 

1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to give an opinion on Brighton and Hove City 

Council’s control environment for the year from the 1 April 2022 to 31 March 
2023. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Committee note the Internal Audit Service’s opinion on the Council’s 
control environment (Appendix 1) 
 

2.2 The Committee agrees that the Council’s system for internal audit has 
proved effective during 2022/23 

 
3. Context and background information 

 
3.1 The purpose of this report is to give an opinion on the adequacy of Brighton 

and Hove City Council’s control environment as a contribution to the proper 
economic, efficient, and effective use of resources. The report covers the 
audit work completed in the year from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 in 
accordance with the Internal Audit Strategy for 2022/23. 
 

3.2 All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with 
the 1972 Local Government Act (S151) and the Ac
[...]
unity engagement and consultation 
 
5.1 The annual report has been informed by internal audit and counter fraud 

work carried out during the year which has included extensive engagement 
with officers and members. 

 
6. Conclusion 

 
6.1 The committee is recommended to note the Internal Audit Service’s opinion 

on the Council’s control environment, consider whether there are any 
significant issues that should be included in the Council’s annual 
governance statement for 2022/23 and consider whether the Council’s 
system for internal audit has proved effective. 
 

7. Financial implications 
 

20



 

 

7.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Sound 
corporate governance, risk management and control are essential to the 
financial health and reputation of the council. 

 
Name of finance officer consulted: James Hengeveld Date consulted 
(02/06/23) 

 
8. Legal implications 
 
8.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 require that the 

findings of the effectiveness review be considered by Council or one of its 
committees. The Audit and Standards Committee is the Council’s 
designated committee for this purpose. 

 
Name of lawyer consulted: Victoria Simpson  Date consulted 05/06/23 

 
9. Equalities implications 
 
9.1 None 
 
10. Sustainability implications 
 
10.1 None 
 

 
Supporting Documentation 

 
Appendices  
 
1. Annual Report and Opinion 2022/23 
2. Performance Indicators 2022/23 
3. Summary of Opinions for Reports Issued During 2022/23  
4. Internal Audit Work Completed in Quarter 4 2022/23 
 

21



22



 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Appendix 1 

 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT 
ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 

2022/2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

23



Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

1. Internal Control and the Role of Internal Audit 

 
1.1 All local authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with 
the 1972 Local Government Act (S151) and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2
[...]
 Simon White, Audit Manager Counter Fraud 
 Tel: 07779 455501 
 Email: simon.white@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
 Name: Russell Banks (Chief Internal Auditor) 
 Tel: 07824 362739 
 Email: russell.banks@eastsussex.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

For general release  
 

1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 The report covers the counter fraud work completed in the year from 1st April 

2022 to 31st March 2023 in accordance with the Counter Fraud Strategy and 
Framework. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Committee note the counter fraud activity completed during 1st April 

2022 to 31st March 2023.  
 
3. Context and background information 
 

3.1 The Council’s Internal Audit team investigates allegations of fraud and 
irregularity against the Council and is committed to upholding the Council’s 
Counter Fraud Strategy and Framework. The Council’s strategy is aligned to 
the Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally Strategy which is the 
governments ‘blueprint’ for tackling fraud in Local Government. 
 

3.2 Within Internal Audit, the Counter Fraud Partnership Team comprises four 
auditors with counter fraud expertise who work across all departments and 
three housing fraud investigators. Together they provide a dedicated 
proactive counter fraud and responsive investigation function. It also works 
on behalf of the Council to ensure that its counter-fraud arrangements are 
robust by raising awareness of fraud risk, reviewing and improving fraud risk 
management arrangements, using data to actively identify fraudulent activity 
and monitoring the extent to which the Council is impacted by fraud. Where 
fraud is suspected or identified, the team provides a professional 

53



investigation service and advises on control measures that will prevent 
recurrence. 

 
4. Analysis and consideration of alternative options  
 
4.1 The Counter Fraud Annual Report outlines: 

 

 Details of the work undertaken during the period 1st April 2022 to 31st 
March 2023; 

 Out
[...]
blin@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

For general release  
 
1. Purpose of the report and policy context 
 
1.1 The Council is required to report on how it ensures a sound system of 

governance, including effective systems of internal control. This report 
provides information on the annual review of  the city council’s governance 
arrangements. It seeks  formal Committee approval for the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) 2022-2023 (Appendix 1). 
 

1.2 The responsibilities of the Audit & Standards Committee in the Council’s 
Constitution include:  

 
I. Considering the annual review of the effectiveness of the system of 

internal control required by regulation 3 of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015; and 

 
II. Approving the Annual Governance Statement prepared in accordance 

with regulation 6 of the above Regulations. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Audit & Standards Committee formally approve the Annual Governance 
Statement 2022-2023 at Appendix 1 so that the AGS may be signed by the 
City Council’s Leader and Chief Executive before publication alongside the 
City Council’s Statement of Accounts. 
 

3. Context and background information 
 

3.1 Good corporate governance in local authorities: 
 

 Ensures that decision making is lawful, informed by objective advice, 
transparent and consultative. 

 Is crucial to achieving value for money and securing financial 
sustainability. 

63

mailto:rima.desai@brighton-hove.gov.uk
mailto:luke.hamblin@brighton-hove.gov.uk


 

 

 Ensures that ethical standards (The Nolan Principles) are upheld and 
prevents serious failings such as fraud.  

 
3.2 We have used the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 

(CIPFA) guidance to comply with the Good Governance Framework which 
sets our seven core principles to achieve good governance as follows:  
 
A. Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical 

values, and respecting the rule of law  
B. Ensuring o
[...]
Annual Internal Audit Review and Opinion, Independent Assessment of 

Internal Audit
• External Auditor’s Annual Report

104



Appendix 7 Bodies BHCC works closely with and/or 
whose board BHCC nominates members to

39

• Sussex Integrated Care Board
• The Royal Pavilion & Museums Trust

• Brighton Dome and Festival Limited
• Brighton and Hove Estates Conservation 

Trust
• Brighton and Hove Music Trust

• Brighton and Hove Seaside Community 
Homes Ltd

• Gorham’s Gift
• The Brighton Fund
• The West Pier Trust Board
• City Management Board

BHCC appoints members to a range of other 
external bodies and partnerships as a means of 
discharging the council's functions across the area 
of Brighton & Hove. A complete list of 
appointments is available in the papers of annual 
Council, which are published on the council's 
website.

Those external bodies include the East Sussex Fire 
Authority, which is a combined fire authority made 
up of members of its two constituent authorities: 
East Sussex County Council and BHCC, and the 
Police & Crime Panel; a joint committee which 
monitors and supports the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.

105



Thematic Partnerships

40

106



Brighton & Hove City Council 

Audit & Standards 
Committee 

Agenda Item 11

  

Subject: Financial Management Code – Self-Assessment 
 
Date of meeting: 27 June 2023 
 
Report of: Chief Finance Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Name: Nigel Manvell 
 Tel: 01273 293104 
 Email: nigel.manvell@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
1 Purpose of the report and policy context 
 

1.1 This report contains a self-assessment and review of the council’s level of 
compliance with the standards set out in the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance & Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Financial Management Code (FM Code). 
It documents the detail of what is expected within each standard and provides 
evidence of compliance, including references to associated documentation 
where appropriate.  

 

1.2 The FM Code is a relatively new code developed by the accountancy body in 
response to both growing financial challenges across the local government 
sector and an increasing, but still rare, number of governance and/or financial 
failures across the sector involving Section 114 notices or government 
interventions. 

 

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Audit & Standards Committee note the authority’s self-assessment 
against the Financial Management Code and the identified improvement 
actions set out in Appendix 2. 

 

3 Context and Background Information 
 

3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) is the 
professional accountancy body that determines codes of financial and 
accounting practice for local government and other public sector bodies in 
consultation with government. In response to growing financial challenges 
and the importance of maintaining financial sustainability and resilience, 
CIPFA have developed a new Financial Management Code (FM Code) to 
supplement other codes including the Local Authority Accounting Code, 
Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code. 

 

3.2 The FM Code is therefore designed to support good practice in financial 
management and to assist local authorities in demonstrating and maintaining 
their financial sustainability. The FM Code therefore sets the standards of 

107



financial management for local authorities. The Code is based on a series of 
principles supported by specific standards and statements of practice which  
are considered necessary to provide the foundation to financially manage the  
short, medium and long-term finances of a local authority including 
consideration of the financial resilience necessary to manage unforeseen 
demands or financial shocks. 

 

3.3 Although the FM Code does not have the status of statutory guidance, it has 
been developed as a means of enabling authorities to provide reassurance 
that they are maintaining the key standards of financial management which 
the

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Audit & Standards Committee 
 

4.00pm 27 June 2023 
 

Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 
 

Minutes 
 

Present: Councillor West (Chair) Robinson (Opposition Spokesperson), Burden, Cattell, 
Czolak, Daniel and Meadows 
 
Independent Persons present: David Gill  

 
 

Part One 
 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1a Declarations of substitutes 
 
1.1 There were none.  
 
1b Declarations of interests 
 
1.2 There were none. 
 
1c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
1.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
1.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
2 MINUTES 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 April 2023 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
3 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair provided the following communications:  
 



 

2 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 27 JUNE 2023 

Welcome everyone to the committee- we have a number of new elected councillors on 
this committee and I look forward to working with you all. 
 
This is also the first meeting for our newly appointed Independent Person, Barbara 
Beardwell.  
We are lucky to consistently attract Independent Persons who are of a very high calibre, 
willing to give the significant time commitment the role entails and Barbara continues 
that trend.  
The Independent Persons help us apply an educated perspective to the Council’s 
approach to discharging the core audit functions of this Committee as well as having an 
essential role in considering Standards related matters and I look forward to working 
with Barbara as well as David Bradley and David Gill.  
 
I’d like to remind members that the role of the Audit & Standards Committee is different 
from that of a policy Committee. Our focus is on proper governance, transparency, and 
financial accountability. We should therefore apply impartial and rigorous focus on the 
facts as presented before us and avoid political or partisan rhetoric.  
 
I’m hoping everybody will agree with that at this time of continued pressures and 
challenges, and the demands that that places upon on us all. 

 
4 CALL OVER 
 
4.1 The following items on the agenda were reserved for discussion:  
 

 Item 8: Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2022-23 

 Item 9: Counter Fraud Annual Report 2022-23 

 Item10: Formal Approval of The Annual Governance Statement 2022-2023 

 Item 11: Financial Management Code - Self Assessment 
 
4.2 The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the items listed above had been 

reserved for discussion and that the following reports on the agenda with the 
recommendations therein had been approved and adopted: 

 Item 7: Constitutional Matters: Audit & Standards Committee 

 Item 12: Standards Update 

 Item 15: External Audit Plan and Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2022/23 
 
5 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
5.1 No public representation items were received. 
 
6 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
6.1 No items from Members were received. 
 
7 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS: AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
7.1 The Committee  
 

Resolved:  



 

3 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 27 JUNE 2023 

 
1) That the committee’s terms of reference, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, 

be noted; and 
 

2) That the Committee formally approved the establishment of a Standards Panel in 
accordance with the terms of reference proposed in Appendix 1, and in 
accordance with the procedure described at para 3.9 of this Report for the 
Panel’s composition; and  
 

3) That the Committee gives the Monitoring Officer delegated authority to make any 
changes to the Procedure for Dealing with Allegations of Breaches of the Code of 
Conduct for Members and related documents considered necessary to enact 
recommendation 2.2 above. 

 
8 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2022-23 
 
8.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided the committee with an opinion on Brighton and Hove City 
Council’s control environment for the year from the 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

 
8.2 Councillors Robinson, Meadows, Daniel and Burden asked questions and contributed to 

the debate of the report. 
 
8.3 The Committee  
 

Resolved:  
 

1) That Committee noted the Internal Audit Service’s opinion on the Council’s 
control environment (Appendix 1). 
 

2) The Committee agreed that the Council’s system for internal audit has proved 
effective during 2022/23. 

 
9 COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 
 
9.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that covered the counter fraud work completed in the year from 1st April 
2022 to 31st March 2023 in accordance with the Counter Fraud Strategy and 
Framework. 

 
9.2 Councillors Meadows, Czolak, Cattell, Daniel and David Gill asked questions and 

contributed to the debate of the report. 
 
9.3 The Committee  
 

Resolved:  
 
1) That Committee noted the counter fraud activity completed during 1st April 2022 

to 31st March 2023.  
 



 

4 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 27 JUNE 2023 

10 FORMAL APPROVAL OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-2023 
 
10.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided the committee with information on the annual review of the city 
council’s governance arrangements.  

 
10.2 Councillors Daniel and Meadows asked questions and contributed to the debate of the 

report. 
 
10.3 The Committee  
 

Resolved:  
 
1) That Audit & Standards Committee formally approved the Annual Governance 

Statement 2022-2023 at Appendix 1 so that the AGS may be signed by the City 
Council’s Leader and Chief Executive before publication alongside the City 
Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

 
11 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE - SELF ASSESSMENT 
 
11.1 The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Governance, People & 

Resources that provided the committee with a self-assessment and review of the 
council’s level of compliance with the standards set out in the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance & Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Financial Management Code (FM Code).  

 
11.2 Councillors Burden, Daniel and Robinson asked questions and contributed to the debate 

of the report. 
 
11.3 The Committee  
 

Resolved:  
 

1) That the Audit & Standards Committee note the authority’s self-assessment 
against the Financial Management Code and the identified improvement actions 
set out in Appendix 2. 

 
12 STANDARDS UPDATE 
 
12.1 The Committee 

 
Resolved: 

 
1) That the Audit & Standards Committee noted the contents of this report. 

 
13 ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
13.1 No items were referred to Full Council for information. 
 
14 ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 
 



 

5 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 27 JUNE 2023 

14.1 No items were requested for the next meeting. 
 
15 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT 

2022/23 
 
15.1 The Committee  
 
 Resolved:  
 

1) That Committee noted both the external audit plan and informing the audit risk 
assessment for 2022/23. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.54pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


